

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.320 OF 2021**

M/s. Alpine Distributors Pvt. Ltd.
@ M/s. Saffron Developers Pvt. Ltd. ...Appellant
vs.
Premchand Resorts and
Apartments Pvt. Ltd. and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Vinay Bhanushali with Sunmit Vaze with Purva Basrur with Bijal Gandhi i/b D. M. Legal & Associates for the Appellants.
Mr. A. R. Metkari APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.

DATE : 24th APRIL 2025

P. C. :

. As per order dated 17/03/2021, hearing of the Appeal was expedited. In view thereof, issue notice of final hearing to Respondent Nos.1 to 3, returnable on **26th June 2025**.

2) Mr.Metkari, learned APP waives service on behalf of Respondent-State.

3) Learned Advocate for the Appellant to supply spare copy of the Appeal in the Registry within a period of two weeks from today. In addition to the Court's notice the Appellant to serve Respondent Nos.1 to 3 by private notice and file the affidavit of service on or before the returnable date. ***Hamdast*** allowed.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)